

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT JUDGE, BIRBHUM AT SURI

Present : Smt. Arti Sharma Roy,
District Judge, Birbhum at Suri,
(JO Code - WB00149)

Matrimonial Suit No. 247 of 2025
(CNR no. WBBB01-002224-2025)

Priyanka Das

Vs.

Subodh Bayen

Order No. 06 dated 20.04.2026

Both petitioners namely petitioner No.1 Priyanka Das and petitioner No.2 Subodh Bayen have attended the Court.

Ld. Advocates for both sides are also present.

Now the record is taken up for passing necessary order.

Petitioner No.1 has tendered her written examination in chief on affidavit. Ld. Lawyer for petitioner No.2 declines to cross-examine her. Petitioner No. 2 has also submitted his written examination in chief on affidavit and his cross-examination is also declined from the side of petitioner No.1.

Heard Ld. Advocate for both sides. Considered.

This is a matrimonial application praying for dissolution of marriage u/s.13B of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. It is the joint application of the petitioners above named that they are Hindu by faith and as per family negotiation, their marriage was solemnized on 22.01.2024. Soon after this marriage the parties lived as husband and wife and their marriage was duly consummated. During the matrimonial span, the petitioners realised their difference in temperament, taste and habit, culture and thought. Eventually, their relationship deteriorated. Lastly, the estranged couple decided to live separately since 11.03.2024 with a view to save their respective families from being adversely affected owing to their worsened matrimonial life. Lastly, both the parties have decided to pray before the Court of law to dissolve their marriage u/s.13B of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

Instant case was filed on 21.07.2025 praying for decree of divorce on mutual consent u/s.13B of Hindu Marriage Act and after expiry of statutory period of six months, the case is taken up for hearing today.

During this period the attempt for reconciliation was also made. Order-sheet on record reveals that this Court made attempt to reconcile the matrimonial

Contd....

Matrimonial Suit No. 247 of 2025

Contd...20.04.2026

dispute which have cropped up in the matrimonial life of the parties but the same yielded to no result.

From the oral testimony of petitioner No.1 & 2 it is found that marriage between both the parties was solemnized on 22.01.2024 according to Hindu rites and customs. After this marriage the parties lived as husband and wife and their marriage was duly consummated. It further appears from their oral testimony that they have supported their joint prayer for dissolution of marriage on the ground of their difference in temperament, taste, habits, thoughts, etc. I further find that the marital tie has been broken irretrievably without any further chance of reconciliation. I further find that there is no collusion between the parties in presentation of instant application for seeking divorce on mutual consent.

Considering all above aspects and also no chance of re-union between the parties, I have no other option but to allow dissolution of the marital tie by way of decreeing the Matrimonial Suit.

C.F. paid is found correct.

Hence, it is

ORDERED

that the Matrimonial Suit u/s.13B of Hindu Marriage Act, be and the same is decreed on mutual consent.

Let the marriage between the petitioner No. 1 and 2 be dissolved by a decree of divorce on mutual consent u/s.13B of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. This order will take effect from the date of passing of this decree.

Dictated & corrected by me.

District Judge, Birbhum.

District Judge, Birbhum.
(JO Code-WB00149)